

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 1135

ANSWERED ON – 13/12/2023


PM SHRI School Yojana


1135 Shri Vivek K. Tankha:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the total amount of funds disbursed under PM SHRI School Yojana since 2022, State-wise and year-wise details thereof;

(b) whether any new school has been established under the said program, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) in which spheres Government intend to allocate funds to improve quality of education, details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) The cabinet has approved a Centrally Sponsored Scheme named Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India (PM SHRI) on 7th September, 2022. These schools are to showcase the implementation of the National Education Policy 2020 and emerge as exemplar schools over a period of time, and also offer leadership to other schools in the neighbourhood. A Central share of Rs. 630.11 crore has been released as 1st installment for FY 2023-24 to States/UTs/KVS/NVS for implementation of the scheme. The State/UT/KVS/NVS wise details of the funds released is attached at Annexure-I.


(b) As per the Cabinet Note, PM SHRI Scheme seeks to set up more than 14,500 schools by strengthening the existing schools from amongst schools managed by Central government/State/UT Government/local bodies/KVs/NVs.


(c) The government intends to allocate funds for diverse education improvement initiatives as mandated by the NEP 2020. These include promoting green practices, enhancing digital infrastructure (ICT), providing annual grants based on student numbers, supporting pre-

primary schools, holistic report cards, teacher resources, and vocational education.

Additionally, there are provisions for libraries, sports facilities, innovative projects, community involvement, teacher training, and special needs support. The comprehensive strategy aims to improve educational quality across Curriculum, Pedagogy and Assessments, Access and Infrastructure, Human Resources and School Leadership, Inclusive Practices and Gender Equity, Management, Monitoring and Governance and Beneficiary Satisfaction.

*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1135 ANSWER ON 13.12.2023 ASKED BY SHRI

VIVEK K. TANKHA REGARDING “PM SHRI SCHOOL YOJANA”


The details of State/UT/KVS/NVS wise funds disbursed under PM SHRI Scheme for FY 2023-

24:

                 (Rs. In Lakhs)

S.No. States/UTs/KVS/NVS Central Share disbursed

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 156

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 5323

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 421

4 ASSAM 2868

5 CHANDIGARH 18

6 CHHATTISGARH 987

7 DND - DNH 65

8 GOA 93

9 GUJARAT 1647

10 HARYANA 1279

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2620

12 KARNATAKA 754

13 KVS 14768

14 LADAKH 202

15 LAKSHADWEEP 109

16 MADHYA PRADESH 3300

17 MAHARASHTRA 3170

18 MANIPUR 882

19 MEGHALAYA 215

20 MIZORAM 205

21 NAGALAND 98

22 NVS 6518

23 PUDUCHERRY 59

24 RAJASTHAN 2459

25 SIKKIM 509

26 TELANGANA 5980

27 TRIPURA 590

28 UTTAR PRADESH 6075

29 UTTARAKHAND 1641

Grand Total 63012


Note- 7 States/UTs (Bihar, National Capital Territory of Delhi, Kerala, Odisha, Tamil Nadu,

West Bengal & Punjab) are not currently on-board to avail the scheme despite constant follow

up from Government of India.

